
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 4 July 2016 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Upper Ground Floor, Aquila House, Breeds Place, Hastings, 
East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016 1 - 18
5.  Housing Strategy 19 - 70

(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment)
(Council Decision)
 

6.  Customer First Communication Strategy and Action Plan 71 - 86
(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance)
(Cabinet Decision)

7.  Corporate Plan retrospective report on performance during 2015-16 
and proposed Performance Indicator targets for 2016-17

87 - 156

(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

8.  Income Generation 157 - 174
(Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

9.  Updates to the Council's Constitution 175 - 210
(Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer)
(Council Decision)
 

10.  Additional Urgent Items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

6 JUNE 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (until 6.49pm), Cartwright, 
Poole, Atkins, Davies, Fitzgerald and Lee

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2016 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record of the meeting 

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 5, 6, 9 and 12 were 
agreed without being called for discussion.  The Chair advised that the 
Street Trading and Highway Licensing Policy Review (minute number 5) 
was a matter for Council decision. A revised schedule of Cabinet 
appointments had been published, and this was also agreed without 
being called for discussion.

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION

2. CPO LONG TERM EMPTY STREET PROPERTIES 

The Assistant Director for Housing and Built Environment presented a report for 
Cabinet to consider the compulsory purchase of twenty privately owned empty homes 
as part of the Empty Homes Strategy Enforcement Programme.  An accompanying 
report had been submitted as a part II item, which provided further details about the 
properties.

Under Section 226 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 17 of the 
Housing Act 1995, local authorities have the powers to compulsorily purchase long 
term empty properties, when other options to bring them back into use have not been 
successful.  

The council adopted an Empty Homes Strategy which also sought to maximise the 
use of existing housing stock. Considerable success has been achieved in the past in 
bringing empty properties back into use through a variety of enforcement methods.  
The twenty properties identified for compulsory purchase action were all in need of 
improvement.

The report detailed the timescale for completing CPO action, noting that this may vary 
depending on the complexity of each case.  It also detailed the financial and legal 
implications of utilising these powers.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CABINET

6 JUNE 2016

CAB. 2

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendation to the Assistant 
Director for Housing and Built Environment’s report, which was seconded by 
Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Cabinet approved the detailed 
recommendations set out in the report included in Part II of the agenda 
and approves the making of compulsory purchase orders of the twenty 
long term empty properties

The reason for this decision was:
The council’s empty homes strategy sets out a number of enforcement powers 
available to the council, including compulsory purchase of long term empty homes.  In 
[...]
MENTS FOR 2016/17

East Sussex Energy 
Infrastructure and 
Development Ltd (Sea 
Change)
(This is a directorship)

1 Poole

Hastings & St 
Leonards Town Centre 
Management Group

1 Chowney

Hastings Health 
Improvement Network

1 Rogers

Health & Wellbeing 
Board

1 (not 
Health 
O & S 
Cttee 
member)

Beaney

Local Gov. Assoc. – 
National Body

1 Chowney

Local Gov. Assoc. – 
Urban Commission

1 Poole

Local Gov. Assoc. – 
Coastal Issues Group

1 Poole

South East England 
Councils

1 (The 
Leader of 
the 
Council)

Chowney

Page 7Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Report Template V29.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 4th July 2016

Report Title:  Hastings and St Leonards Housing Strategy 2016/19

Report By: Andrew Palmer

Head of Housing and Built Environment

Purpose of Report
To advise of the results of the 12 week public consultation on the draft Housing 

Strategy 2016-2019 and recommend that Cabinet adopts the strategy.

Recommendation(s)
1. That the Housing Strategy 2016-2019 is adopted by Cabinet.

Reasons for Recommendations
Whilst it is no longer a legislative requirement to produce a housing strategy, it is 
important for the Council to outline plans for addressing local housing needs and to 
provide a framework for partners and interested parties operating in the local 
housing market.

The previous strategy covered the period from 2010 and is in need of renewal.

The draft Hastings and St Leonards Housing Strategy 2016-2019, has been 
informed by a range of partnership work and has undergone a 12 week public 
consultation.
 
The new strategy takes account of new government policy and guidance and reflects 
a range of changes that have taken place over the life of the previous strategy.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Report Template V29.0

Introduction

1. The Housing Strategy 2016-19 seeks to build on the success achieved through 
delivery of the previous strategy. 

2. The draft strategy 2016-19 has been produced taking ac
[...]
homelessness

 1,305 households were lifted out of fuel poverty through the work of the East Sussex 
Energy Partnership during 2009/10 and 2010/11

 Improvements to energy efficiency and the installation of renewable technologies led 
to 810 tonnes of Carbon being saved during 2009/10 and 2010/11

 48 households were incentivised to downsize into smaller social housing to free up 
the larger accommodation for families.

 Various events for private landlords, developers and stakeholders took place to 
update on policy changes and to help inform future housing related policy and 
practice

 The Council’s Homemove Allocation Scheme was reviewed and amended in 2012 
giving priority to local people in the greatest housing need

Page 69



48

 7,163 participants were engaged onto community projects through AmicusHorizon
 A good practice guide for professionals was produced to assist them to address 

housing issues for migrant communities 
 The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment, Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment and a Housing Needs Assessment was produced to inform policy 
around future housing delivery 

 The Hastings Planning Strategy was produced
 The Climate Change Strategy was produced in 2011
 The Article 4 Direction policy was adopted which aims to prevent an over 

concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation in certain areas

Page 70



Report Template V29.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 4 July 2016

Report Title: Customer First Strategy and Action Plan

Report By: Jane Hartnell

Director of Corporate Services and Governance

Purpose of Report
To consider and adopt the Customer First Strategy 

Recommendation(s)
That the Customer First Strategy is adopted

Reasons for Recommendations
The Customer First Strategy is all about putting our customers at the heart of what 
we do. We are committed to providing excellent services which our customers can 
access when and how they need to. The strategy states how we will improve access 
to services and the customer experience. It is our public commitment to Customer 
First.

The strategy provides a framework for the management of customer contact, 
information management and access to our services, bringing together a number of 
projects all working towards the same objectives. 

The action plan provides the details for how we will achieve and implement the 
strategy; which will be reviewed and updated regularly. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



Report Template V29.0

Introduction
1. The Council has made a committment in the Corporate Plan ‘to be more 

Customer First focused and efficient in the design and delivery of services’. The 
Customer First Strategy sets out the vision of how Hastings Borough Council will 
put customers at the heart of service delivery, ensuring value for money, flexibility 
and choice.

2. The strategy will seek to drive both cultural and technological improvements, it 
describes our aspirations of how we will behave with customers and how we will 
manage accessibility to the Council’s services, with an emphasis on efficient and 
transparent service delivery.  Customers include people who live, work or visit the 
Borough as well as businesses, agencies, elected members and colleagues who 
use the services provided by the Council.

3. Every service provided by the Council has a customer whether it is internal or 
external.  The Community Contact Centre alone deals with 121,000 telephone 
calls across all services per year and 20,000 face to face customers for 
Revenues and Benefits per year. External contact to the Council is increasing 
and much of this is repeated contact for the same issue and avoidable contact.  
Improvements to how we deliver our services such as redesigning our processes 
to meet customers needs, providing a choice for customers of when and how 
they can access our services, improving communication and working together as 
one Council will deliver the aims of the Customer First Strategy.  

Overview of the strat
[...]
porate Customer Services Manager ongoing

My Hastings/Firmstep project – new CRM 
system for whole council, business process 
mapping services and implementing self 
service processes for customers

Transformation Manager See Transformation plan

New Council website redeveloped and Transformation Manager See Transformation plan

P
age 84



3
Customer First Strategy Action Plan

Actions Lead/s Resources Timescales
launched to be customer focussed, accessible 
and encourage online services.
Business Process Mapping project to process 
map all services and identify improvements for 
internal and external customers.

Transformation Manager See Transformation plan

Assisted Digital and Digital by choice project 
to ensure that those who do not have personal 
access to the internet are able to access 
Council services from alternative sources

Transformation Manager See Transformation plan

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Template V29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 4th July 2016

Report Title: Corporate Plan 2016/17 Retrospective Report Back on 
2015/16 and Performance Targets 2016/17

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services and Governance

Purpose of Report
1. To advise Cabinet of the year-end performance for 2015/16 and proposed 
performance indicator targets for 2016/17 to be published on the Council's website.

2.  To receive comments from the Overview and Scrutiny committee on year-end 
performance for 2015/16 and proposed performance indicator targets for 2016/17.

3. To outline intentions to continue to review the performance process and trial new 
ways of presenting performance information during 2016/17 in line with a new single 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.    

Recommendation(s)
1. That the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny committee be considered.

2. That the year-end performance for 2015/16 and proposed performance indicator 
targets for 2016/17 be approved for publication (the 24th February Council delegated 
authority to the Cabinet to approve these).

3. That Cabinet support intentions to continue to review corporate performance and 

planning arrangements in line with the Council's transformation intentions.    

Reasons for Recommendations
The Council's Corporate Plan is one of the key documents by which the Council is 
held to account for its performance, therefore honest and transparent reporting back 
of how well we performed against targets in the previous year is essential. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



Report Template V29.0

Local people and staff also need to be aware of the targets and standards we have 
set ourselves, and where any of these targets have changed from previous years we 
need to be clear about the reasons why.  

Page 88



Report Template V29.0

Introduction

1. The Council meeting on 24th February 2016 agreed the Corporate Plan for the 
period 2016/17 to 2018/19 – these documents set out the Council’s strategic 
direction and outline associated work areas for 2016/17.

2. Appendix A contains a report back against the key activities set out in the 
previous year's Corporate Plan for 2015/16 and sets out draft performance 
indicator targets which are proposed for 2016/17.

3. The Cabinet has been given delegated authority by the Council to agree year-
end performance for 2015/16 and proposed performance indicator targets for 
2016/17 prior to publication on the Council's website.

4. Transforming the Council remains a key focus within the Corporate Plan 2016/17 
-2018/19 and part of this agenda is concerned with ensuring our performance 
management arrangements reflect the changing nature of the Council. This 
report concludes by outlining intentions to further review and test new ways of 
performance reporting in 2016/17.

Director reports

5. Directors reports (appendices B and C) have been provided to the Overview and 
Scrutiny committee to aid understanding and assist them focus on performance 
shortfalls outlined in appendix A
[...]
 to assess need and provide information.  This is shortly to be 
complimented by a CCG commissioned Housing and Well Being Hub 
currently under development with Health Colleagues.

On a positive note

18. I cannot sign off 2015/16 without acknowledging the raft of success delivered by 
our teams across the Council.  In no particular order I would ask that members note 
in which their officers had sole or major roles:

 The delivery of the Source Skatepark
 The revival of Hastings Pier
 The achievement of a “good” standard for our bathing water
 Delivery of a state of the art CCTV scheme
 Licensing scheme
 3 successful Fish Festivals organised, and Jack in the Green and Bonfire 

events supported
 Conclusive study making the economic case for extending HS1to Hastings 

and Bexhill
 Adoption of the Development Management Plan
 Long term properties returned to use
 Hugely successful Active Hastings programme recognised with new ESCC 

funding support package
 Bottle Alley refurbishment
 Extra funding obtained and preparations made for 950th anniversary 

celebrations

Page 155



Report Template v28.0

Simon Hubbard, June 2016

Page 156



Report Template V29.0

Report to: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 4th JULY 2016

Report Title: INCOME GENERATION

Report By: Simon Hubbard

Director of Operational Services

Purpose of Report
1. To outline work on income generation and to identify potential timescales, benefits and 

risks.

2. To seek approval for the proposed next steps contained in the report.  

3. To seek the commitment of future Invest to Save budgets to the income generation 

programme.

Recommendation(s)
1. That the programme for income generation is agreed together with the establishment 

of an Income Generation Board.

2. That the future Invest to Save budget is committed to this work and proposals for 

funding studies and the required staff support should be taken from this source.

3. The Local Government Association [LGA] is invited to review this programme and 

recommend any changes to it, and the support arrangements they consider 

appropriate that work to deliver additional income generation activity on the seafront is 

agreed.

4. A further update of the work of the Income Generation Board is considered in 6 

months’ time.

Reasons for Recommendations
Income generation work is now sufficiently developed to require decision making structures 

and staff support commensurate with its future significance in terms of finance and staff 

resources.

Page 157

Agenda Item 8



Report Template V29.0

Introduction
1) With the Council facing continued financial pressure the Corporate Plan identifies 

the generation of income as a major priority.  This presents us with an opportunity 
not only to consider new sustainable income might be developed, but how new and 
relevant services might be developed.

2) It will be crucial to develop a focused programme and explore a number of 
programmes without becoming involved in so many that the effort becomes diluted.  
However, over time the whole organisation will need to have considered how 
income might be increased.  It is felt that the initial programme proposed in this 
report is ambitious.  It will require time and space to be created for the learning 
needed, the engagement of those with business knowledge and the training and 
motivation of staff.

3) This report is focused on income generation as a priority though wider 
considerations of impact and risk will need to be considered within each of the 
work streams discussed below.  There are two strong reasons for a focus on 
income:-
a. Firstly without income generation the Council will be faced with reducing 

services and will struggle to develop new ones.  We need to become more 
sustainable.

b. By taking a more commercial approach the Council may generate new goods 
or services of benefit to residents or which boost the local economy.

4) The Council will be able to accomplish some income generation within its ex
[...]
ualities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences Yes
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty Yes

Additional Information

Officer to Contact
Officer Name Simon Hubbard
Officer Email Address shubbard@hastings.gov.uk
Officer Telephone Number 01424-451753

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Template V29.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 4 July 2016

Report Title:  Amendments to the council’s constitution – Refresh of planning 
protocol

Report By: Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of the Report
Council is asked to approve the revised planning protocol.

Recommendation(s)
1. To consider and approve the revised planning protocol as part of the 

Constitution of the Council 

Reasons for Recommendations
To agree the revised planning protocol giving clear guidance to Councillors about 

how they should carry out their duties in relation to planning and development 

proposals.

Page 175

Agenda Item 9



Report Template V29.0

Introduction
1. Members are aware of a number of high profile planning applications 

which have come before the planning committee recently. They have 

raised debate over a number of matters dealt with by the planning 

protocol, which required clarification and further discussion.

2. Hastings Borough Council first updated the planning protocol on 18 April 

2007.  It was revised again because the Local Government Association 

(LGA) published revised updated guidance in 2009. Cabinet on 10 

January 2011 approved the setting up of a pre-application consultation 

forum to consider major development proposals before they are submitted 

as a planning application.  The LGA in conjunction with the Planning 

Advisory Service (PAS)  produced an update in 2013  to the 2009 version. 

The protocol was updated again  to refle
[...]
 2016) Page 2 of 16

Hastings Borough Council 

Planning Protocol 

Introduction

1. This Protocol replaces and updates that which was adopted by Council on 18th 
December 2013.

2. Planning has a positive and proactive role to play at the heart of local government.  The 
planning system works best when Councillors, officers and all other parties essential to 
its effective operation clearly understand their roles and responsibilities and the context 
and constraints in which they operate.  The purpose of this Protocol is to give clear 
guidance to Councillors about how they should carry out their duties in relation to 
planning and development proposals.  This Protocol seeks to ensure openness, 
transparency, fairness and consistency in planning decisions and to ensure that the 
planning process operates properly, legally and effectively.  Planning decisions should 
be made openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons.  The 
process should leave no grounds for suggesting that a decision has been partial, 
biased or not well-founded in any way.

3. Planning decisions involve balancing:

a. the needs and interests of individual constituents and the community, with

b. the need to maintain an ethic of impartial decision making on what can be highly 
controversial proposals.

This Protocol provides guidance on achieving this balance.  It reflects the enhanced 
role for Councillors as champions of their local communities and recognises their ability 
to participate in discussions prior to the receipt of a planning application on behalf of 
their communities.  Councillors may be contacted by members of the public and asked 
to advise them how to make representations on planning applications or if they would 
address the Planning Committee on their behalf in their role as Ward Councillor.  This 
Protocol provides guidance on the role of Councillors and how to avoid 
predetermination or bias in decision making.

4. This Protocol applies to Councill
[...]
 municipal year.  If a Councillor has not attended a 
minimum of two training sessions within the municipal year they will not be allowed to 
sit on the Planning Committee until they have attended the next quarterly training 
session to bring their planning training up to date.  One to one training will not be 
provided except in exceptional circumstances. 

Appendix 1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS: DECLARATION OF LOBBYING

- Name of Member making the declaration

- Planning Application Number (where known)

- Application Site / Address

- Name(s) of persons undertaking lobbying and a note of their interest in the
application (applicant, objector etc)

- Date of lobbying

- Brief details of the nature of the approach to the Member

Page 208



Page 15 of 15

Upon completion of this form please submit immediately to the Planning Services 
Manager at Aquila House to be placed on the planning application file.

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016
	Minutes
	9 Cabinet Appointments to Committees, Working Groups and Partnerships etc
	Appendix B to the minutes - Schedule of Cabinet Appointments


	5 Housing Strategy
	Housing Strategy 2016-2019

	6 Customer First Communication Strategy and Action Plan
	Enc. 1 for Customer First Communication Strategy and Action Plan
	Enc. 2 for Customer First Communication Strategy and Action Plan

	7 Corporate Plan retrospective report on performance during 2015-16 and proposed Performance Indicator targets for 2016-17
	Appendix A - Performance Monitoring Template
	Transformation Programme Year End Update
	Appendix B - Directors Briefing - Corporate Services and Governance
	Appendix C - Directors Briefing - Operational Services

	8 Income Generation
	9 Updates to the Council's Constitution
	Appendix 1 - Planning Protocol
	Appendix 2 amended Planning Protocol with track changes




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

4 JULY 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Poole, Atkins, 
Davies, Fitzgerald and Lee

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record of the meeting 

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 16 and 18 were agreed 
without being called for discussion.

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION

14. HOUSING STRATEGY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report which 
advised of the results of a 12 week public consultation on the draft housing strategy 
2016/19 and recommended the adoption of the strategy.

Although local authorities were no longer required to produce a housing strategy by 
law, it was good practice for the council to set out how it intended to meet local 
housing need. The report acknowledged significant changes to economic conditions 
and central government policy since the previous housing strategy was adopted. The 
refreshed strategy built on the achievements delivered under the previous strategy 
and highlighted the three priority areas of; meeting housing needs and aspirations, 
improving access and opportunities and supporting economic regeneration.  The draft 
strategy had been revised further during the public consultation to reflect changes 
brought about by the Housing and Planning Act 2016.  The strategy was supported by 
an action plan, which would be subject to ongoing review.

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, agreed to include a link to the 
council’s homelessness strategy within the document. 

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.

Councillor Lee proposed an amendment to the draft strategy relating to priority 1, 
specifically the council’s approach to tackling rough sleeping.

Councillor Lee was keen that the council moved to a housing first model and seek to 
adopt best practice in addressing the issue with other partners locally.



CABINET

4 JULY 2016

CAB. 2

It was agreed that the Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, in 
consultation with Councillors Forward and Lee would agree any final wording to be 
incorporated into the strategy.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

1) The Housing Strategy 2016-19 is adopted by Cabinet, and;
2) Delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director, Housing and 

Built Environment, in consultation with Councillors Forward and Lee 
to agree the final wording of the amendment proposed by Councillor 
Lee

The reason for this decision was:
Whilst it is no longer a legislative requirement to produce a housing strategy, it is 
important for the council to outline plans for addressing local housing needs to provide 
a framework for partners and interested parties operating in the local housing market.

The previous strategy covered the period from 2010 and is now in need of renewal.

The draft Hastings and St Leonards Housing Strategy 2016/19 has been informed by 
a range of partnership work and has undergone a 12 week public consultation.

The new strategy takes account of new government policy and guidance and reflects 
a range of changes that have taken place over the life of the previous strategy.

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION

15. CUSTOMER FIRST COMMUNICATION STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

The Corporate Customer Services Manager presented a report to consider the 
adoption of a customer first strategy.

The purpose of the strategy was to set out to the public and staff how the council 
intended to deal with enquiries, it is based on four key principles of meeting customer 
needs, being accessible, improving customer experience and providing value. The 
strategy would help to ensure a consistent approach across the organisation and 
ensure all council services remained focused on meeting customer needs.

The strategy reflected the council’s broader organisational transformation programme, 
which included implementing new systems and working practices to make an 
increased number of council services available online.  It was noted that this would 
provide customers with increased flexibility and choice about how the engage with the 
council.



CABINET

4 JULY 2016

CAB. 3

The strategy was supported by an action plan, which would be reviewed regularly.  
These activities would also be informed by available data, customer satisfaction 
surveys, mystery shopping and service reviews.

Councillor Cartwright proposed approval of the recommendations to the report which 
was seconded by Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the customer first strategy be adopted

The reason for this decision was:
The customer first strategy is all about putting our customers at the heart of what we 
do.  We care committed to providing excellent services which our customers can 
access when and how they need to.  The strategy states how we will improve access 
to services and the customer experience. It is our public commitment to customer first.

The strategy provides a framework for the management of customer contact, 
information management and access to our services, bringing together a number of 
projects all working towards the same objectives.

The action plan provides the details of how we will achieve and implement the 
strategy, which will be reviewed and updated regularly. 

16. CORPORATE PLAN RETROSPECTIVE REPORT ON PERFORMANCE 
DURING 2015-16 AND PROPOSED PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 
TARGETS FOR 2016-17 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report which advised 
Cabinet of the year-end performance for 2015/16 and proposed performance indicator 
targets for 2016/17

At its meeting on 24 February 2016, Full Council adopted the corporate plan for the 
period 2016/17 to 2018/19, Cabinet was also given delegated authority to agree year-
end performance for 2015/16 and set performance indicator targets for the year 
ahead.  The corporate plan set out the organisation’s strategic direction and identified 
key activities that would be undertaken throughout 2016/17 to achieve the council’s 
corporate priorities.

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had received an update on year-
end performance at their meeting on 14 June 2016, at the meeting the Director of 
Corporate Services and Governance and Director of Operational Services briefed the 
committee on performance across the year and identified key areas of work which had 
been undertaken in addition to the corporate plan targets.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had supported the proposed performance indicator targets for 2016/17, 
including the introduction of an additional measure to monitor the effectiveness of the 
council’s website and the take up of online services.  The committee’s comments on 
specific targets were included in the report.



CABINET

4 JULY 2016

CAB. 4

The report highlighted that the council would continue to review its performance 
management arrangements in line with the broader organisational transformation 
programme.

RESOLVED that:
1.The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be considered;
2.The year-end performance for 2015/16 and proposed performance 

indicator targets for 2016/17 be approved for publication (the Council 
meeting on 24 February 2016 delegated authority to Cabinet to approve 
these), and;

3.Cabinet support intentions to continue to review corporate performance 
planning arrangements in line with the council’s transformation 
intentions

The reason for this decision was:
The council’s corporate plan is one of the key documents by which the council is held 
to account for its performance, therefore honest and transparent reporting back on 
how well we performed against targets in the previous year is essential.

Local people and staff also need to be aware of the targets and standards we have set 
ourselves, and where any of these targets have changed from previous years we need 
to be clear about the reasons why.

 

17. INCOME GENERATION 

The Director of Operational Services presented a report which updated Cabinet on 
work to identify potential additional income streams for the council, and proposed how 
these could be explored further.

The council continued to face significant financial pressure and it was therefore 
important that it continued to maximise its existing income and identify new sources of 
revenue to offset the savings it would need to achieve over the coming years.  A 
number of local authorities had already begun exploring different models to support 
income generation, including establishing an independent company to deliver these 
activities.

The report identified a number of priority areas for consideration, including housing, 
property investment, beach huts, chalets and seafront assets, income for park and 
energy generation.  However, it was noted that additional opportunities may be 
identified over time. Cabinet acknowledged that a number of the priority areas 
identified, including interventions in housing and sustainable energy, may also assist 
the council in meeting its corporate objectives in the long term.

The report recommended that funding be allocated from the invest to save budget to 
fund staff support for further studies of the priority areas for consideration identified in 
the report. Expertise will also need to be shared within the organisation to develop 



CABINET

4 JULY 2016

CAB. 5

capacity to explore other income generation opportunities in the future.  An Income 
Generation Board would be formed to oversee these activities and the Local 
Government Association (LGA) will be invited to review the programme.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations to the Director of 
Operational Services’ report, which was seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. The programme for income generation is agreed together with the 

establishment of an Income Generation Board;
2. The future invest to save budget is committed to this work and proposals 

for funding studies and the required staff support should be taken from 
this source;

3. The Local Government Association (LGA) is invited to review this 
programme and recommend any changes to it, and the support 
arrangements they consider appropriate that work to deliver the 
additional income generation activity on the seafront is agreed, and;

4. A further update on the work of Income Generation Board is considered 
in 6 months’ time

The reason for this decision was:
Income generation work is now sufficiently developed to require decision making 
structures and staff support commensurate with its significance in terms of financial 
and staff resources.

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION

18. UPDATES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

The Chief Legal Officer submitted a report on amendments to the council’s 
constitution in respect of a revised planning protocol.

The constitution formed the basis of the council’s corporate governance.  It was 
necessary to review and refresh the constitution, including the planning protocol, on 
an ongoing basis.  

The planning protocol had been revised to reflect changes in practice and procedure 
as well as learning for a number of high profile planning applications which had 
recently come before Planning Committee.  The revised protocol had been subject to 
consultation amongst officers and the proposed amendments were agreed by the 
Working Arrangements Group.

RESOLVED to recommend that Council approves the revised planning 
protocol as part of the constitution of the council

The reason for this decision was:
To agree the revised planning protocol giving clear guidance to Councillors about how 
they should carry out their duties in relation to planning and development proposals.



CABINET

4 JULY 2016

CAB. 6

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.53 pm)


